

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRAD FAVER,

Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, Director,
Virginia Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARIO B. WILLIAMS
HDR, LLC
44 Broad Street, NW, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404.254.0442
mwilliams@hdrattorneys.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
1. Relevant Policies	2
2. Facts relevant to the Respondent's compelling governmental interest.....	4
3. Facts relevant to the government's use of a contract with Keefe Commissary as a single vendor so as to address security concerns	4
4. Facts relevant to the government's use of a contract with Keefe Commissary as a single vendor so as to address cost concerns	6
5. Facts relevant to the Respondent's failure to consider entering into a contract directly with a religious vendor	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. District Court’s Decision	8
1. The District Court’s Finding that the single vendor policy was the least restrictive means of achieving the Respondent’s interest	8
2. The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals’ Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The VDOC Offered No Evidence That A Contract With An Islamic Vendor Would Not Be Possible Despite Testifying That It Is The Contractual Relationship That Meets Its Legitimate Interest	11
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Violates This Court’s Repeated Rejection Of The Classic Rejoinder Of Bureaucrats	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND JUDGMENT; FILED FEBRUARY 1, 2022	App. 1
--	--------

APPENDIX B – MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA; FILED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019	App. 25
---	---------

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DENYING REHEAR- ING; FILED MARCH 1, 2022.....	App. 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Faver v. Clarke</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169353 (W.D. Va. 2019), aff'd, 24 F.4th 954 (4th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Faver v. Clarke</i> , 24 F.4th 954 (4th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F.Supp.2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	8
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	2, 10
TREATISES	
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (42 U.S.C. § 1997)	2, 10
The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 13
